Stonewall Jackson Middle Fully Accredited No 
James Madison Middle Fully Accredited No 
Woodrow Wilson Middle Fully Accredited No 
Patrick Henry High Fully Accredited No 

William Fleming High Provisionally Accredited  
Graduation No 

SAT Results 2011 
Roanoke City Public Schools 

Three hundred twenty-five (325) Roanoke City students took the SAT Reasoning Test. The mean (average) verbal 
score, now called Critical Reading, was four hundred sixty-nine (469) and the mean mathematics score was four 
hundred sixty-four (464). Compared to 2010 results, the 2011 Critical Reading mean score is down (-11) and down 
(-8) in the mathematics mean score. For Virginia’s students, the critical Reading mean score of five hundred twelve 
(512) was fifteen (+15) points higher than the mean score of four hundred ninety-seven (497) for the nation’s 
students. Virginia’s students also outscored the nation’s students in writing. 

Comparison of Roanoke City with Virginia and United States on SAT—2011 

The proportion of students by ethnic group who took the SAT in 2011: 
Roanoke  Virginia                U.S.

[...]

Total 878 801 808 828 858 1225 1213 1221 1212 1231 1198 1060 1087 1047 1064 1072 1583 1618 1597 1603 1604 1593 

*Verbal is now Critical Reading      *Verbal is now Critical Reading 

2011 ACT Results 
Roanoke City Public Schools 

Participation in ACT testing among Roanoke City Public School graduates increased by 62%. During 2011 one 
hundred twenty five (125) seniors took the ACT compared with seventy seven (77) in 2010. The percentage of 
students at Patrick Henry meeting college readiness benchmarks was greater than the national percentage in all 
categories. 

Total participants:   125   
Patrick Henry High School: